# OP \$65.00 77694909

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM456852

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Aquila Investment Group, LLC		08/11/2017	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Clockwork IP, LLC	
Street Address:	12 Greenway Plaza Suite 250	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77046	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77694909	SURGE SECURE THE KEY TO PROTECTING YOURH	
Serial Number:	77694881	SURGE SECURE	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2563495436

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2563495436

Email:docketing@ipwatch.comCorrespondent Name:IPWatch CorporationAddress Line 1:468 1/2 North Court StreetAddress Line 4:Florence, ALABAMA 35630

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sean Collin
SIGNATURE:	/Sean Collin/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2018

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment of SURGE SECURE Marks-Signed (3)#page1.tif source=Assignment of SURGE SECURE Marks-Signed (3)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006311 FRAME: 0929

900434377

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Intellectual Property Assignment ("Assignment") is made by and between Aquila Investment Group, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Clockwork IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignee"). This Assignment shall be effective as of the last date written below ("Effective Date").

#### RECITALS

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, and deliver ("Transfer") unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title, interest, and goodwill to the intellectual property contained within Appendix A and all legal rights associated therewith, anywhere in the world including, without limitation, all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof, the right to file for subsequent registrations, record assignments, prosecute applications, create derivative works, and seek any applicable damages or make any applicable claims relating to the past, present, or future infringement thereof or unfair competition involving the same. At the time of Transfer, Assignors shall deliver to Assignee this executed Assignment. This Assignment shall serve as an automatic assignment to Assignee of all intellectual property specified in Appendix A.

Assignors, their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives agree to execute any and all papers including applications for trademark registrations of any and all kind and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives may deem necessary and reasonably requested to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold, and set over.

The Parties hereby request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all non-U.S. patent and trademark issuing authorities to issue all registered trademarks, trade names, service marks, logos, design marks, and trade dress identified in Appendix A to Assignee.

The Parties have read, understand, and agree to the terms of this Assignment, and the undersigned represent that they are duly authorized to sign this Assignment on behalf of each respective party.

FOR:	FOR:
Assignors	Assignee
Signature  Out. Noice	Signature Steve Fowler
Print Name	Print Name
UP Doors	Counsel, Direct Energy
Title	Title
3/1/12017	9/11/17
Date	Date

# APPENDIX A

# Trademarks to be Assigned

TRADEMARK	U.S. SERIAL NUMBER	U.S. REGISTRATION NUMBER
SURGE SECURE THE KEY TO PROTECTING YOUR HOME INVESTMENT (Stylized)	77694909	3883596
SURGE SECURE	77694881	4088276

TRADEMARK REEL: 006311 FRAME: 0931

**RECORDED: 01/04/2018**